
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 March 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Tony Mason 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Nick Sample 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell and Heather Williams 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Steve Hunt and Henry Batchelor 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 29 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 Audit Reports   
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Completion of the 2018/19 Audit of the Accounts - Report to Follow    
 2018/19 Final Accounts update from officers.  
   
5. 2018-19 Audit Results Report from External Audit - Report to Follow    
 
6. Internal Audit Update   5 - 16 
 
 Decision Items   
 
7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and 

Update on Use of RIPA  
 17 - 48 

 
8. Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy   49 - 78 
 
 Information Items   
 
9. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
10. Date of Next Meeting    
 Thursday 28 July at 10 am.   
   



 Guidance Notes for Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall (See end 
of agenda) 

  

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 4 February 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Jose Hales 
 Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 James Carter Interim Project Accountant 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson Ernst & Young 
 Mark Russell Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Nick Sample. Councillor 

Henry Batchelor attended as his substitute. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Completion of the 2018/19 Audit of the Accounts 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the completion of the 2018/19 audit 

of accounts. He explained that the recommendation in the report needed to be 
amended to read: 
“It is recommended that the attached 2018/19 Statement of Accounts is approved, 
and that any final updates are delegated to the Head of Finance in consultation 
with the Chair of this committee, in liaison with EY, in the expectation that an 
unqualified audit opinion will be issued by the external auditors following the 
committee meeting on 4 February.” 
It was noted that the final responsibility for the signing of the accounts lay with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 4 February 2022 

Head of Finance and this was the reason for the amendment. 
 
The Head of Finance highlighted amendments to the Statement of Accounts in the 
agenda, which were circulated at the meeting and had been published on the 
website as a supplement. 
 
The Chair explained that the accounts in the agenda replaced the most recent 
accounts provided to the Committee and so should now be accepted as the latest 
version of the accounts. He further explained that if there was a material variance 
in the 2018/19 accounts they would be taken back to the Committee before being 
agreed. Councillor Heather Williams suggested that if any changes were made to 
the accounts the Committee members should be informed. 
 
It was noted that it was expected that the 2018/19 accounts would be signed off by 
the end of February. Councillor Heather Williams suggested that if the accounts 
were not signed off by the end of February a meeting of the Committee should be 
held in early March. 
 
It was agreed that a new timeline regarding the signing off of the 2019/20, 2020/21 
and 2021/22 accounts would have to be drawn up. 
 
By affirmation the Committee 
 
Agreed that the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, attached to the report, be 

approved and that any final updates are delegated to the Head of 
Finance in consultation with the Chair of this committee, in liaison 
with EY, in the expectation that an unqualified audit opinion will be 
issued by the external auditors following the committee meeting on 4 
February. 

  
5. Draft 2018-19 Audit Results Report from External Audit 
 
 Janet Dawson presented External Audit’s draft results report for the 2018/19 

accounts. She explained that resolving the outstanding issues should be 
straightforward and she was confident the work would be completed by the end of 
the month. However, the work could only be signed off by her and Mark Russell 
and so in the unlikely event of one of them being unable to carry out this work, 
there would be a further delay. It was noted that it was planned that work on the 
2019/20 accounts was scheduled to begin on 1 March. 
 
Timescales 
In response to concerns that there could be further delays, the Head of Finance 
expressed his confidence that the accounts would be signed off by the end of the 
month, as there were only two questions that needed to be resolved and these 
issues did not have a cash impact on the Statement of Accounts. He further 
explained that the draft accounts for 2019/20 should be ready by 18 March. The 
Interim Project Accountant stated that on the current evidence the draft 2019/20 
accounts should be presented to the Committee at its next meeting on 29 March. 
 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that once all the outstanding 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 4 February 2022 

accounts had been signed off the Council would have a team in place to ensure 
that future accounts would be prepared in a timely manner. 
 
Work of the interim accountants 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council had two accountants solely 
dedicated to the accounts and preparatory work had been done in anticipation of 
the External Auditors starting work on the 2019/20 audit. The Head of Finance 
agreed to check the notice period for the interim accountants carrying out this 
work. The Interim Project Accountant assured the Committee that both he and his 
colleagues were committed to completing the project regarding the outstanding 
accounts and training the rest of the team on how to deliver the accounts in the 
future. 
 
External Auditors’ fees 
Councillor Heather Williams expressed concern that the External Auditors were 
attempting to charge over £120,000 more than originally estimated, and that EY 
had been partly responsible for some of the delay. The Head of Finance replied 
that he planned to discuss the fees with the External Auditors, but getting the 
accounts signed off was the priority. Janet Dawson explained that EY were not 
charging for any delays but only for the work completed. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on use of RIPA 
 
 The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Council had not used its 

RIPA powers between the period March to January 2022. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 The Chair explained that he was meeting with the External Auditors to discuss 

training for audit committee members, which would be arranged soon after the 
elections in May. 

  
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would take place on Tuesday 29 

March at 10 am. The Chair announced that if the 2018/19 accounts were not 
signed off in February an extra meeting would be held in early March. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



Committee update 
March 2022 

 

  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction 

Contents 

Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 1 

Overview .................................................................................................................................... 1 

Accountancy and Finance .......................................................................................................... 2 

Governance, Risk and Control ................................................................................................... 3 

Counter Fraud update ................................................................................................................ 5 

Useful Links ............................................................................................................................. 10 

Training and development ....................................................................................................... 10 

Note ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

 
Overview 

The purpose of this document is to provide 
an update to the Committee on key audit 
and governance themes. 

The Chair suggested, at the July 2021 
meeting, that a slot at the beginning of 
future meetings was allocated to check in 
on key areas of governance and provide 
any updates. If there are no updates in a 
particular area to report, that can be noted 
and taken as assurance. 

This document provides summary updates 
for the Committee. Statistics are included to 
help provide an overview of work in 
progress and these are taken from the last 
financial quarter. 

 

Your team 

Head of Finance and Section 151 officer 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services officer 

Committee information 

Calendar of meetings 

Committee Membership and Functions 

  

Page 6

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=834&Year=0
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=834


 

Accountancy and Finance 

Local Audit Procurement 

The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee discussed the next appointment 
period of the External Auditor at the 
December meeting.  

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
has set the length of the compulsory 
appointing period as the five consecutive 
financial years starting 1 April 2023. It will 
cover the audits of the accounts from 
2023/24 to 2027/28.  

Public Sector Audit Appointments has now 
announced that 470 of the 475 qualifying 
[...]
ntact) enquiries  

LAIEF’s  3  

General  

Data Protection Act requests - External 

 

Zero  

 

National Fraud Initiative Matching   

Biennial exercise 

Closed 

 

472 

 

Annual exercise CT (Council Tax) / SPD (Single 
Person Discount) 

Closed – No issue 

 

37 

 

RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) update 

Cases of RIPA used in period: 0 

 

 
  

Page 14



 

Useful Links 

Link Details 

Public Sector Audit Appointments PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor and 
setting scales of fees for relevant principal authorities 
that have chosen to opt into its national scheme. 

EY.com EY (Ernst & Young) is our current externally appointed 
auditor 

Cabinet Office NFI (National 
Fraud Initiative) 

The National Fraud Initiative is a data matching exercise 
which helps public sector organisations to prevent and 
detect cases of fraud and error. 

 

Training and development 

The new UK Information Commissioner begins their five-year term. Further information is 

available on their website. 

 

 

Note 

This document will have links to external websites where it provides more information. We are 
not responsible for the content of external websites. 

Page 15

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/government-public-sector/services
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://ico.org.uk/about-the-ico/news-and-events/news-and-blogs/2022/01/new-uk-information-commissioner-begins-term/


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

29th March 2022 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
POLICY AND UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on the current policy noting that there are no 
updates from when it was approved last year and to provide an update on the use 
of RIPA powers since the committee last met. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No 
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Audit & Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) APPROVE the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A; 
(b) NOTE the Council has not used surveillance powers between January 

2022 – February 2022. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The committee are to receive quarterly updates on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers and to review the RIPA policy on an annual basis. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

Details 

 
5. RIPA regulates covert investigations by a number of bodies, including local 

authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while 
also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they 
need to do their job effectively. 
 

6. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed in May 2012 requiring all local 
authority surveillance authorised under RIPA to be approved by a Magistrate from 
November 2012.  The council’s policy and procedures were amended at that time 
to reflect these changes.  

 
7. The Council comprehensively reviewed and updated its policy in September 2012 

and last reviewed the policy in March 2021.  
 

8. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office is responsible for the inspection 
of public authorities with regard to compliance with RIPA. The Council was the 
subject of a remote inspection on the 24th February 2021 and the report 
concluded that the information provided demonstrated a level of compliance that 
removes, for the present, the requirement for a physical inspection.  The 
Inspector also commented that the policy was a well written document and easy 
to read. 

 
9. There have been no changes to the legislation since the last revision of the policy 

in March 2021. 
 

The council’s us
[...]
 and determine complaints made under RIPA 
if it is the appropriate forum.  Persons aggrieved by conduct, e.g. Directed Surveillance, 
can make complaints.  The forum hears application on a judicial review basis. Claims 
should be brought within one year unless it is just and equitable to extend that period. 

 
 
Complaints can be addressed to the following address: 
 

Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
PO Box 33220 
London 
SW1H9ZQ 
 
Tel 0207 035 3711 
 
 
 

Page 47



28 
 

Appendix 1: LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS AND AUTHORISING 
LEVELS 
 
 
 
Geoff Clark  Service Manager - Tenancy and Estates 
Rob Lewis  Principal Commercial Officer, Waste and Environment 
 
   
 
 
 
Senior Responsible Officer: Anne Ainsworth, Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
RIPA Monitoring Officer:     Rory McKenna, Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

Page 48



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee                           

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock   

Date:  29 March 2022  
 

 
 

Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy  

Executive Summary 

 
1. The Council has reviewed its Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy; 

intended to set out its approach to: 
 

 Protect Council assets from exposure to the risk of theft, fraud, bribery and  
Corruption and provide assurance that reports will be taken seriously and 
investigated thoroughly.  

 

 Provide Corporate Guidance on how to raise concerns and signpost colleagues to 
reporting platforms. 
 

 Identify responsibilities and reporting chains.  
 

 Warn of the potential consequences for perpetrators and highlight those policies and 
processes within the business which may interact with this report.  
 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee adopt the Corporate 
Fraud Policy; acknowledging the governing body’s responsibility for ensuring that 
risks associated with fraud, theft, bribery and corruption are managed effectively 
across all parts of the organisation.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

3. The Corporate Fraud Team was set up in 2020 to align internal investigatory services 
and to identify, disrupt, prevent and detect fraud across the business. The policy sets 
the framework within which the Council will operate to ensure that reports of insider 
fraud are reported to the appropriate person and investigated.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Details 

4. This is a revised document and the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee in its 
terms of reference has a duty to monitor progress against the policy. 
   

5. The Policy itself is attached at Appendix A. 

Options 

6. To adopt the Policy acknowledging the Council’s commitment to protect assets from 
abuse both insider and external.  
 

7. To adopt the Policy acknowledging the Council’s commitment to protect assets from 
abuse both insider and external with agreed amendments.  

 

8. To reject the Policy.  

Alignment with Council Priorities  

Growing Local Business and economies  

9. Fraud and error limits resources available to support growth and the local economy. 
Where funds or resources are diverted away from those that need them the most it 
causes loss and disadvantage to those in genuine need.  

Financial 

10. Fraud and error can have a significant financial impact upon resources and misdirect 
resources from those in genuine need. It is recognised that maintaining resilience to 
fraud and corruption is a priority within the business plan to protect limited resources.  

 
Risks/Opportunities 
 

11. Failure to agree a fraud Policy will undermine: 
 

 Leadership Team’s commitment to acknowledge the threat of fraud and corruption 
and the harm they can cause to an organisation, its aims and objectives and to its 
service users.  
 

 The Council’s vision to create a culture that is resilient to the threats of fraud and 
corruption and align to the principals of good governance.  

 

 The Council’s commitment to provide value for money, exploring opportunities for 
financial savings from enhanced fraud detection and prevention.  
 

 

Page 50



Equality and Diversity 

12. Commitment to equity to ensure insider reports are dealt with as robustly as external 
reports.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in 

13. Tenancy Fraud is categorised as a major risk facing all Local Authorities. By 
protecting assets from abuse those properties that are misdirected can be recovered 
and put back into the council stock.  

Background Papers 

Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy 2020 
Fighting Fraud Corruption Locally Strategy 2020 | Cifas 
 
Insider Threat  
Fraudscape 2021 - Cifas 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy  

Report Author:  

Tara Nutbeam-King  - Corporate Fraud Manager tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 51

https://www.cifas.org.uk/insight/public-affairs-policy/fighting-fraud-corruption-local-authorities/FFCL-Strategy-2020
https://www.fraudscape.co.uk/
mailto:tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 

 

         Appendix A 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 

Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version 2.0  

 

 

Ownership Peter Maddock   

Approved by Audit and Governance Committee   

Policy Contact Tara Nutbeam-King   

Approval date 29 March 2022 

Publication date  

Date of next review Every two years 

Page 53



 

2 

 

Contents 
1. Introduction ........................................................................................................... 4 

2. Priority ................................................................................................................... 5 

3. Definitions ............................................................................................................. 5 

Fraud by false representation ..
[...]
ittee’s ‘Seven Principles of Public Life’ 

(Annex B).  

1.4 This document is intended to be considered alongside other council policies 

and should be read in conjunction with any relevant policies relating to theft, 

fraud, bribery, and corruption. (Listed at Annex C). The document sets out the 

Council’s anti-theft, fraud, bribery and corruption policy as it relates to: 

 The culture of the Council  

 Colleagues   

 Members   

 Officers   

 Audit and Governance  

 Systems; prevention, detection, and investigation  

 Redress and sanction  

Page 56

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/media/18583/counter-fraud-and-error-strategy-statement-october-2021.pdf


 

5 

 

 Monitoring   
 

The document will be issued as part of all induction processes for colleagues 

and also when new members join the Council. 

Priority 

2. It is recognised that maintaining resilience to fraud and corruption is a priority 

to:   

 ensure proper use of public funds and assets  

 protect limited resources  

 be an efficient and effective Council  

 to promote the highest standards of conduct, performance and integrity 

from its employees and Elected Members  

Definitions 

3. The definitions of fraud within the Fraud Act 2006, and an explanation of their 

meaning, will assist in providing an improved understanding of what constitutes 

Fraud, Theft, Bribery, and Corruption. The Fraud Act 2006 introduces provision 

for a general offence of fraud which is separated into three sections:    

 Fraud by false representation   

 Fraud by failing to disclose information    

 Fraud by abuse of position.    

Page 57



 

6 

 

Fraud by false representation 

3.1 Representation must be made dishonestly and is made with the intention of 

making a gain for themselves or another or causing a loss or to expose another 

to a risk of loss.     

A representation is defined as false if it is untrue or misleading and the person 

making it knows that it is, or might be, untrue or misle
[...]
  

 Ensure information is provided to enable the public to report suspected 

cases of bribery, fraud, and corruption. 

Responsibilities 

5.1 Overall responsibility for dealing with theft, allegations of bribery, fraud, and 

corruption rests with the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, through statutory, 

“section 151”, responsibilities and the Chief Executive. 

5.2  Members and officers are encouraged to express concerns to the Chief 

Operating Officer, Chief Finance Officer, Monitoring Officer, Head of Internal 

Audit, Corporate Fraud Manager or any Service Manager in the knowledge that 

any statements will be treated seriously and in confidence. 

5.3 It is the Council’s intention to pursue all individuals or organisations who are 

suspected of having defrauded or committed corrupt acts and to report them to 

the Police if appropriate. 

5.4 The Council’s Members and colleagues will lead by example and ensure that 

they comply with all Council rules, regulations, instructions, and policies. 

5.5 The Council’s commitment to dealing with theft, fraud, bribery, and corruption is 

demonstrated by having in place systems and procedures designed to limit, as 

far as possible, the opportunities to commit fraudulent acts and to enable any 

such acts to be detected at an early stage. The Council also has a 

Page 61



 

10 

 

Whistleblowing Policy to encourage people to raise concerns and enable the 

Council to take appropriate action.  

5.6 Allegations of theft, fraud and corruption will be investigated in a prompt, 

thorough and professional manner. 

5.7 In accordance with recognised good practice, the Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and 

Corruption Policy will be reviewed every two years by The Chief Finance 

Officer. 

5.8 Social Housing Fraud and Council Tax support/reductions are potentially highest 

risk for attempted fraud by people outside the Council. Annex D - Housing 

Benefit and Local Council Tax Support sets out the Council’s particular 

[...]
l make provisions to prevent, detect and punish instances of fraud 

committed against South Cambridgeshire District Council, including 

Social Housing Fraud and Council Tax Support/discount Fraud.    

A robust verification process will be operated in accordance with national guidelines 

to verify the identity of claimants and eligibility to benefits.    

The facility to report suspicions of fraud will be made available through the Council’s 

website. Fraud can also be reported confidentially over the telephone to Customer 

Services.   

The Council will maintain a suitably resourced investigation team to detect and 

investigate all fraud reports against South Cambridgeshire District Council. The 

Council’s Professional Development processes will be actioned to ensure that team 

members are fully trained in the law relating to fraud investigation, national 

guidelines, good practice and internal procedures.  The team may undertake 

investigation of other types of fraud if requested to do so.    

Any employee with concerns about a potential benefit fraud may speak in confidence 

to the Corporate Fraud Manager or the Benefits Manager.     

Investigation officers will be given authorisation under the scheme of delegations to 

investigate offences of fraud against the Council.    

An interview room meeting the standards required by the Police and Criminal 

Evidence Act shall be made available to conduct formal recorded interviews held 

under caution. Health and Safety risk assessment will be undertaken, by the relevant 

officer, prior to operational activity post CV19 pandemic.  Where the law allows, and it 

is considered both proportionate to the alleged crime and an effective use of 

Page 73



 

22 

 

resources covert surveillance will be used to detect crimes and compile 

evidence. Sound and image recording equipment may be used to gather evidence 

during such surveillance. Covert surveillance will only be conducted when Judicial 

Approval
[...]
upt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Update
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on Use of RIPA
	SCDC RIPA Policy PHF March 2022 Appendix A

	8 Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy
	Anti Fraud theft bribery and corruption policy - Appendix A

	 Guidance Notes for Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall (See end of agenda)



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Mark Howell  
 
Officers: Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Tara Nutbeam-King Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
Auditors: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Heather Williams. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Completion of the 2018/19 Audit of the Accounts - Report to Follow 
 
 A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee Agreed to defer this item to 

the next meeting to be held in April as the report had not been in the public domain 
for five clear working days.  
 
The Deputy Head of Legal advised the Committee that a vote by affirmation was 
sufficient to take this decision. 

  
5. 2018-19 Audit Results Report from External Audit - Report to Follow 
 
 A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee Agreed to defer this item to 

the next meeting to be held in April as the report had not been in the public domain 
for five clear working days.  
 
The Deputy Head of Legal advised the Committee that a vote by affirmation was 
sufficient to take this decision. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

  
6. Internal Audit Update 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit introduced this report, which updated the Committee on 

the recent work of the Internal Audit team. 
 
In response to questioning, the Corporate Fraud Manager, explained that the 
Fraud team were focussing on countering grant and business relief fraud. A recent 
investigation had uncovered a false claim of £10,000 for business relief which had 
resulted in a successful prosecution last week. The Fraud Team were also 
focussing on protecting the Council’s housing assets and detecting social housing 
fraud and were recommending prosecution in a recent case. Councillor Mark 
Howell suggested that the work of the Fraud Team should be publicised in order to 
act as a deterrent. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 

  
7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on 

Use of RIPA 
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented this report which sought the Committee’s 

approval of the current Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy and 
asked it note that the Council had not used its RIPA powers since its last meeting. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed to approve the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A. 
 
Noted that the Council had not used surveillance powers between January 

and February 2022. 
  
8. Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced this report which recommended that the 

Committee adopt the Corporate Fraud Policy. Councillor John Williams stated that 
the report vindicated the decision to set up a Corporate Fraud team in 2020. He 
thanked the officers for the important work that they were doing. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that an apprentice had recently been recruited to fill 
a full-time vacancy. Work was being carried out to deal with the backlog caused by 
Covid-19. The Fraud Officer explained that there were various time limitations on 
investigations which led to the prioritisation of work. In some cases further 
investigations could be carried out. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey supported the need for additional staff and Councillor 
Mark Howell’s suggestion that the work of the Team be publicised. The Chair, 
Councillor Tony Mason, asked how the Whistleblowing Policy connected to the 
work the Fraud Team. The Fraud Officer explained that the Corporate Fraud Policy 
cross-referenced with the Whistleblowing Policy in paragraph 1.4 and the report in 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

section 7.1. She stated that the team were liaising with HR about the possible 
need to review the Whistleblowing Policy. The Head of Finance agreed to bring a 
report on the Whistleblowing Policy to the Committee meeting in July. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed to adopt the Corporate Fraud Policy, acknowledging the governing 

body’s responsibility for ensuring that risks associated with fraud, 
theft, bribery and corruption were managed effectively across all 
parts of the organisation. 

  
9. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Russian gas 

In response to a question from Councillor Mark Howell, the Head of Finance 
reported that the Council did not have any direct investments with Russian gas and 
he agreed to check whether any of the organisations that the Council invested with 
had such a connection. 
 
RIPA for Shared Services 
The Head of Finance confirmed that the Council’s RIPA policy applied to those 
directly employed by the Council and not to Shared Service officers who were 
employed by a different local authority. The Deputy Head of Legal added that he 
kept this matter under review and that he was unaware of any conflicts that had 
arisen due to the Shared Service arrangements. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting had been arranged for 

Thursday 28 July at 10 am. It was agreed that another meeting should be arranged 
next week to discuss the signing off of the 2018/19 accounts. The Senior 
Democratic Services Officer agreed to contact members of the Committee and 
arrange a suitable date for this meeting. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 


